

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Supreme Court No. 20100314

Helen Johnson, Craig A. Johnson
and Julia M. Johnson,

Plaintiffs and Appellees

v.

Scott L. Taliaferro,
and
all other persons unknown
claiming any estate or interest
in, or lien or encumbrance upon,
the property described in the
Complaint,

Defendant and Appellant

Defendants

**APPEAL FROM MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER FOR JUDGMENT
ON AUGUST 4, 2010,
IN THE DISTRICT COURT, NORTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
BOTTINEAU COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
THE HON. MICHAEL G. STURDEVANT, PRESIDING**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT SCOTT L. TALIAFERRO

Orlin W. Backes (#02659)
Sara Ruliffson (#06622)
McGee, Hankla, Backes & Dobrovlny, P.C.
P.O. Box 998
Minot, ND 58702-0998
T: (701) 852-2544

Attorneys for the Appellant
Scott L. Taliaferro

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Issues Presented for Review	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts	3
Standard of Review	6
Law and Argument	7
I. The District Court Erred by Finding that a Reasonable Inquiry for the Address of the Mineral Interest Owner was not Required Under N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06 and that the Johnsons Complied with the Statute by Mailing the Notice of Lapse to a Nearly 50 Year Old Address of Record	7
II. The District Court Erred by Refusing to Require Proof in a Quiet Title Action of a Reasonable Inquiry of the Mailing of the Notice of Lapse Under N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06.1	15
Conclusion	19
Affidavit of Service.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<u>Beckler v. Bismarck Pub. Sch. Dist.</u> , 2006 ND 58, ¶ 7, 711 N.W. 2d 172, 175	6, 7
<u>Chamley v. Khokha</u> , 2007 ND 69, ¶ 13, 730 N.W.2d 864, 868	17
<u>Christl v. Swanson</u> , 2000 ND 74, ¶ 12, 609 N.W.2d 70, 72 -73.....	8
<u>Cowl v. Wentz</u> , 107 N.W. 2d 697, 700 (N.D. 1961)	8
<u>Ernst v. Acuity</u> , 2005 ND 179, ¶ 7, 704 N.W.2d 869	6
<u>Fandrich v. Wells County Bd. of County Com'rs</u> , 2000 ND 181, ¶22, 618 N.W.2d 166, 173	15
<u>Great Western Bank v. Willmar Poultry Co.</u> , 2010 ND 50, ¶ 7, 2010	7
<u>Halvorson v. Starr</u> , 2010 ND 133, ¶ 8, 785 N.W.2d 248, 251	10
<u>Industrial Contractors, Inc. v. Workforce Safety & Ins.</u> , 2009 ND 157, ¶ 12, 772 N.W.2d 582, 588-589.....	8, 9
<u>Morton County Social Service Bd. v. Cramer</u> , 2010 ND 58, ¶ 16, 2010	8
<u>Nelson v. Johnson</u> , 2010 ND 23, ¶ 12, 778 N.W.2d 773, 776-777	7
<u>Nichols v. Satkin Corp.</u> , 2010 WL 2560417 (D. N.D. June 18, 2010).....	10, 18
<u>Ramsey County Farm Bureau v. Ramsey County</u> , 2008 ND 175, ¶ 13, 755 N.W. 2d 920, 924	16
<u>Ridl v. EP Operating Ltd. P'ship</u> , 553 N.W. 2d 784, 788 (N.D. 1996)	8, 11
<u>Riemers v. Anderson</u> , 2004 ND 109, ¶ 10, 680 N.W.2d 280, 285	6
<u>Scully v. Overall</u> , 840 P. 2d 1211, 1214 (Kan. Ct. App. 1992); see Kan. Stat. Ann. 55-1605 (2010)	11, 12
<u>Spring Creek Ranch, LLC v. Svenberg</u> , 1999 ND 113, ¶ 10, 595 N.W. 2d 323, 326	8, 9, 12,13, 14, 19
<u>Tarnavsky v. Rankin</u> , 2009 ND 149, ¶ 8, 771 N.W.2d 578, 582	6
<u>Zuger v. State</u> , 2004 ND 16, ¶¶ 7, 8, 673 N.W.2d 615	6

Statutes

Ind. Code § 32-23-10-1	12
Ind. Code § 32-23-10-6 (2010)	11
Kan. Stat. Ann. 55-1604	12
Kan. Stat. Ann. 55-1605 (2010)	11, 12
N.D.C.C. §1-02-02	7
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1	2, 5, 7,
.....	12, 16
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-05	12
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06	1, 5, 7, 8,
.....	9, 10, 12,
.....	14, 15, 16
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06(1)	17
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06(2)	7, 8, 9,
.....	11, 12,
.....	13, 17, 19
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06(6)	5, 17, 18,
.....	19
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06(6)(d)	18
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06.1	1, 5, 15,
.....	16, 17, 19
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06.1(2)	15, 16,
.....	18, 19
N.D.C.C. §65-05-28.2(5)	9
Or. Rev. Stat. §517.180 (2010).....	11
S.D. Codified Laws §43-30A-6 (2010)	11

Rules

N.D.R.Civ.P. 4	17
N.D.R.Civ.P. 4(b)(2)(A)	5
N.D.R.Civ.P. 4(e)(2)(A)	9

Other

2009 Session Law Ch. 317	15
John S. Lowe, Owen L. Anderson, Ernest E. Smith, & David E. Pierce, Cases and Material on Oil and Gas Law, 545-53 (4th ed. 2002)	12
